In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_IQO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceons 32 1000 ma  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

@ . ;

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency « R
Act 1986. Wlndlng up
o
<
o]
o
< *A7DKI183*
A0 01/09/2018 #247
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number 107 "T’—T—HF’?EE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 1 Seymour Motor Company Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Peter James

Sumame Anderson

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 1 City Road East

street | Manchester

Post town i M15 4PN

County/Region |

s [ [ [ [T

Country |

n Liquidator's name ©

Fullforename(s) | Alan @ s s sectonto el s about
Surname Fallows another liquidator.

E Liguidator's address @

Building name/number‘ 1 City Road East 98::?;122:;3::1; el us about
Street i Manchester another liquidator.

Post town } M15 4PN

County/Region )

e | [ [T [ [

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

: §
wnde o7 B [alofi[r

To date H[? FC’)_FTR PZ—‘POAIT[%'
7 ]

Progress report

The progress report is attached

H Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sigrawre
X DJ‘—.__‘,Q—J X
Signature date (“T3A [‘%7 W[-g— E‘(Fﬁ_%‘

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3 S

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Fw ™ Luke Cunningham gWhere to send

lm""’"’ name Kay Johnson Gee Corporate You may return this form to any Companies House

r Recovery Limited address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address H
1 City Road East The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

’, Manchester Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

{_
]TDST!own

County/Region
Postrode
4 . :
lm"’ m ’TFF’—FWF ﬂ Further information
— For further information please see the guidance notes
l_ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

[ 0161 832 6221
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Seymour Motor Company Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2017 From 07/07/2016
of Affairs To 06/07/2018 To 06/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
80.00 Office Equipment . NIL NILb
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 1,500.00
Deposit for costs NIL 2,000.00
Bank Interest o Nw o _ 035
NIL 3,500.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,900.00
Bank Charges P . 1| I I |
NIL (2,901.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,154.39) BIS Preferential Claim NI o NIt
NiL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(17,082.08) HSBC Bank Pic NI o ~NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,551.50) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,640.76) BIS Non-Preferentiai Claims NIL NiL
(35,000.00) Directors' Loans NIL NiL
{5,175.95) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) - NIL o _NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Crdinary Shareholders ____NIL N
NIL NIL
{87,724.69) NIL 599.20
REPRESENTED BY ———— =
Current Alc 599.20
599.20

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 29 August 2018 14.27



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Seymour Motor Company Limited
- In Liquidation

6 July 2018



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 July 2017 to 6 July 2018 and a
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period sihce the Joint Liquidators'
Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 7 July 2017 to 6 July 2018

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Joint Liquidators’ Appointment

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidatoré‘ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

1, Peter James Anderson, together with my parther Alan Fallows, of Kay Johnson Gee
Corporate Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN, was appointed as Joint
Liguidator of Seymour Motor Company Limited ({the Company) on 7 July 2016. This progress
report covers the period from 7 July 2017 to 6 July 2018 (the Period) and should be read in
conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insclvency appointments
can be found at www.kjgcr.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you,

The principal frading address of the Company was 35 Dudley Read, Lye, Stourbridge, West
Midiands, DY9 8EE.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN and its registered number is

04735862,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his

staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period and a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as Joint Liguidator to
the end of the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporiing)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Directors’ Loan Account

You will note from my previous progress report that following a review of the Company’s bank
statements it was identified that the Director had an overdrawn loan account in the sum of

£31,171.

Following my previous progress report, a final letter before action was issued to the Director
requesting that a proposal for repayment be made within seven days. | can advise that |
received no response to this letter.

In light of the above, | instructed a solicitor to pursue the Director in respect of the repayment
of the loan account. The Director advised that he required copies of the bank statements in
arder for him to provide a response. Bank statements were duly provided to the Director

however, no response was received,

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

29

210

211

212

2143

214

215

2.16

217

218

219

In May 2018, | instructed my solicitor to issue legal proceedings against the Director for the
repayment of the loan account. A court hearing has been set for 31 August 2018 and 1 will
advise of the outcome of the hearing in my next progress report.

Rates Refund

You will note from my previous progress report that a rates refund, which was due to the
Company in the sum of £2,000.23, was paid into the personal account of the Director.

| have attempted to correspond with the Director in relation to the repayment of these funds
however, these attempts have proved unsuccessful as the Director has failed to make payment.

In light of the above, | instructed a solicitor to issue legal proceedings and the claim for the
repayment of the rates refund forms part of the claim that is set to be heard at the
aforementioned court hearing on 31 August 2018.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors {which may include retention of title claims), but alse those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealfing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
sacurity, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Paymenis Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

Ll There are approximately 11 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
director(s) statement of affairs of £87,604.69.

- We have dealt with the claims of three employees.

. A preferential claim in the sum of £3,677.67 has been received from the Redundancy
Payments Office in relation to the employees’ arrears of wages and holiday pay.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of inscivency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

I can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters

that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment has taken into account any information provided by creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.20

221

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

My investigations revealed the overdrawn Direclor’s loan account and rates refund that has
been paid into the Director's personal account.

As advised above, legal proceedings have been issued and a court hearing has been set for
31 August 2018.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

3,677.37 2,154.39

To date, no dividends have been paid to preferential creditors.

Any future dividends will be dependent upon the cutcome of the recovery of the overdrawra
Director's loan account and rates refund as detailed above.

Unsecured Creditors
To date, | have received claims totalling £87,643.35 from 7 unsecured creditors.

| would confirm that it is anticipated that should the overdrawn Director's loan account and the
rates refund be recovered in full, there may be sufficient funds realised after paying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. Based upon the
information currently available | am unable to comment further on the quantum and timing of
any potential, future dividend at this time.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Créditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation. My fees
estimatefinformation was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

My time costs for the Period are £4,639.00. This represents 14.65 hours at an average rate of
£316.66 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respecit of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date no fees have been drawn in
this regard.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis which provides details of my time
costs since my appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £14,433.00. This
represents 52.35 hours at an average rate of £275.70 per hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://kjglip.com/Liguidators-fees/

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.5

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 6% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Luke Cunningham can be
contacted by telephone on 0161 268 8709 or by email at lukecunningham@kjger.com.

Yours faithfully
gD' J‘ _,.2{—\ ”

Peter James Anderson
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Seymour Motor Company Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2017 From 07/07/2016
of Affairs To 06/07/2018 To 06/07/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
80.00 Office Equipment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 1,500.00
Deposit for costs NIL 2,000.00
Bank Interest _ NIL 0.35
NIL 3,500.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,900.00
Bank Charges NIL ) 115
NIL (2,901.15)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,154.39) BIS Preferential Claim NIL . __NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{17,082.08) HSBC Bank Plc NIL __NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{19,551.50} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,640.76} BIS Non-Preferential Claims NIL NIL
{35,000.00) Directors’ Loans NIL NIL
(5,175.96) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders “NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(87,724.69) NIL 599.20
REPRESENTED BY — ==
Current Alc 599.20
599.20

Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 28 August 2018 16:41



S£:Z) 8102 18nBny 62

81-€0-G| UOISISA

) jo | abed

00’0 pauners) Sjuswesingsiqg ejol

(1] 3] pauneld) 5234 |ejoL
89'9LE 00eEe'y SOPL 0570 000 SLo 000 06°01L are SJnoH [e10l
000 0oQ Qo0 [[eny] 000 000 [slogs] [elape} 000 Buypes)
000 000 00°0 000 00'0 oo 000 000 000 souedwo Acnels
00°0EL 0551 S0 [wepe) 000 S50 000 Q00 00'Q Sjossy 4O uanes|eay
FA 0 74 00296} 0vg 00 Q00 0c'Q 000 0s'y gt uonebnsany|
00'0sz 00621 0s'0 0s'o 000 00'Q a0 000 a0 slopeL)
000 00'c 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 Buneiysesd
Qo0 00e 000 oco Q00 000 oo 000 0c'o Jlnzadg ase]
YORIE 0S'ZLE'Z 08 [ulele} 000 00°0 oo or'9 0g' L Buwuelg § uwpy
(3) ayey 421§ poddng S|EUOISSBICId
Apncy ebesary (3) 1500 8w SINCY [BIOL IOJENSIUIWPY JOUAS JeBeuey JUBKSISSY P SIUBISISEY I0juBg 1YL 1ebeuey Jeupeg LIOT3UN | SHOM JO UONEDISSE|D

8L02/0/90 0L L10Z/L0/L0 wol4
sapo7) yoafold juswiuioddy Jsod |Iv
panwi Auedwo) JOJoW JNOWASS - LOWAIS

flewwng 3s09 @ swi] 6dIS - Au3 swil]



L€:Z1 8LOZ Isnbny 6z

81-E0-G| uoIs.ap

| jo | abed

000 pawie|) suswesings|q 2301

000 pewne| seey 2j0)
AL'siT Q0°EEV'FL cees %0 oo S6'E 000 ogzy L1154 SINCH |ejal
000 000 000 00°0 000 000 D00 000 000 BupeaL
000 00'0 0ca V0] oo 00'Q 000 000 oo'o soueydwog Aomeig
L¥ L6l 05818 1 4 00'0 000 Sz 00Q 00z oo Sl9ssy JO uojes|eay
ar'68c 00'S00'L 0Z'¥C Q00 000 00 000 1 g4 0LZ uonedfisenul
00°052 00'SZL' L 08’9 0s'0 0c'o Q0 000 or'e 000 sloyps)
LV608 00'Z0s oFe 000 Q00 08l Q00 [+4p4] 090 Bunawysen
000 Q00 000 [s[ens] 000 000 000 000 00 ayjpads asen
90°862 09 LBE'Y 1728 20 000 000 000 000 [11:r4" 08k Buiuue|g g uwpy
(3) ;iey ueys uoddng S|ELOIBEHOId
oy efiesesy (3)1s07 wy, SMNOH |E10L iojensuwpy soweg  saBeuen Juesissy B SWIRYSISEY I01UBS IBYI0 18Beuepy 1oupey UOIIUN YIOA JO UOIIEIISSED

81.02/L0/20 01 S10Z/L0/L0 *woH]
sapo) josloid Jusunuioddy 150 |y
pajwi Auedwo? JOJol JNOWASS - LOWAZS

Alewwing 3509 @ aWi] 6dIS - Aug swi



SEYMCUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION -

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

3.1

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience o meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.

[ DTMLegal LLP (legaladvice) =~ | Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them.
Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Dishursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the liguidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:;

Agents’ costs 250.00
Statutory advettising 300.00
Specific penaity bond 30.00
External siorage of company’s books and records 25.00

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage 45p per mile
Internal Meeting Room 150.00 per statutory meeting
required

Current position of Joint Liquidators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



SEYMOUR MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

34

41

Statutory advertising 0.00 0.00 210.75 210.75
Spedific penalty bond 0.00 0.00 30.00 30.00
External storage of books & records 0.00 0.00 25.00 25.00
Bank Charges 1.15 0.00 0.00 1.15

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by credifors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Detaiis of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate} were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 dishursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1
November 2016 are attached.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



